

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 412.

An Act to change the name of the Alonzo Wing Library Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The action of the Alonzo Wing Library Association, Sect. 1. taken November thirty, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, whereby the name of said association was changed to the Wayne Library Association, is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Nothing herein contained shall affect the rights or Sect. 2. liabilities of said association.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1897.

#### Chapter 413.

An Act relating to Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Sabattns Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges, granted by chap-Sect. 1. ter one hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Sabattus Water Company," are hereby extended for and during the term of two years from March six, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven; and the time within which said corporation may construct and put in operation some portion of its works is hereby extended for the term of two years from March six, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 8, 1897.

Rights and liabilities.

Charter extended two vears.

Снар. 412

Name changed to

Wayne Library ssocia-

Asso tion.